
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

CASTILLO CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, ON BEHALF OF
CARLO GIMÉNEZ BIANCO,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF THE FINAL AGENCY ORDER OF THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY AS RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

SHARON M. MCGOWAN
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	
I SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE SECRETARY’S DETERMINATION THAT CASTILLO CONDOMINIUM VIOLATED SECTIONS 804(F)(1) AND (F)(2) OF THE FHA.....	27
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	27
B. <i>The Record Evidence Amply Supports The Secretary’s Findings Of Liability Under Section 804(f) Of The FHA</i>	28
1. <i>Giménez Is A Person With A Disability Under The FHA</i>	29
2. <i>Castillo Condominium Had Notice Of Giménez’s Disability</i>	36
3. <i>Giménez Requested An Accommodation That Was Reasonable And Necessary To Allow Him An Equal Opportunity To Use And Enjoy His Condominium Unit</i>	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
4. <i>Castillo Condominium Denied Giménez’s Reasonable-Accommodation Request, Which Made Housing Unavailable</i>	46
II THE ALJ CORRECTLY DENIED CASTILLO’S PRE-HEARING MOTION TO DISMISS THE CHARGE BASED ON RES JUDICATA AND MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY AND EXPERT WRITTEN REPORT OF GIMÉNEZ’S TREATING PSYCHIATRIST.....	51
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	51
B. <i>The ALJ Correctly Denied Castillo Condominium’s Motion To Dismiss The Charge For Failing To Satisfy The Requirements Of Res Judicata</i>	51
C. <i>The ALJ Acted Within His Discretion In Denying Castillo Condominium’s Motion In Limine To Exclude The Testimony And Expert Written Report Of Giménez’s Treating Psychiatrist, Dr. Fernandez</i>	55
III THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SECRETARY’S CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THE FINAL AGENCY ORDER.....	59
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	59
B. <i>The Secretary’s Cross-Application For Enforcement Of The Final Agency Order Should Be Granted</i>	59
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Astralis Condo. Ass’n v. HUD</i> , 620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aylett v. HUD</i> , 54 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Bhogaita v. Altamonte Heights Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Boateng v. InterAmerican Univ., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 904 (2000).....	52
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	30
<i>Bronk v. Ineichen</i> , 54 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard Cnty., Md.</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	33
<i>Colon-Jimenez v. GR Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 218 F. App’x 2 (1st Cir. 2007)	37-38, 40
<i>Criado v. IBM Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 437 (1st Cir. 1998).....	30-31
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	34, 57-58
<i>DuBois v. Association of Apartment Owners of 2987 Kalakaua</i> , 453 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1216 (2007).....	44-45, 48-49
<i>Earle Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Fair Hous. of the Dakotas, Inc. v. Goldmark Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (D.N.D. 2011)	45-46
<i>Garcia v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 10 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	51
<i>Giragosian v. Bettencourt</i> , 614 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).....	56
<i>Head v. Glacier Nw. Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Ho v. Donovan</i> , 569 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Hollis v. Chestnut Bend Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 760 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2014)	38-39
<i>HUD v. Riverbay Corp.</i> , HUDALJ 11-F-052-FH-18, 2012 WL 1655364 (May 7, 2012), aff’d, 2012 WL 2069654 (June 6, 2012).....	31-32, 40
<i>Jankowski Lee & Assocs. v. Cisneros</i> , 91 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1996)	34, 43-44
<i>Janush v. Charities Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	39-40
<i>Majors v. Housing Auth. of DeKalb Cnty. Ga.</i> , 652 F.2d 454 (5th Cir. 1981)	40
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 141 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>Newman v. Krintzman</i> , 723 F.3d 308 (1st Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	38, 41
<i>Ortiz v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 955 F.2d 765 (1st Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Overlook Mut. Homes, Inc. v. Spencer</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	46
<i>Owens v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 934 F.2d 405 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 964 (1991).....	54
<i>Pagan v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 819 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)	28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pagés-Ramírez v. Ramírez-González</i> , 605 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2010).....	57-58
<i>Prindable v. Association of Apartment Owners of 2987 Kalakaua</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Haw. 2003), aff'd on other grounds sub nom., <i>DuBois v. Association of Apartment Owners of 2987 Kalakaua</i> , 453 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1216 (2007).....	44
<i>Reed v. LePage Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Saipan Stevedore Co. v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 133 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>Sanzaro v. Ardiente Homeowners Ass'n LLC</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (D. Nev. 2014)	46
<i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008)	36-37, 39, 41
<i>Smith & Lee Assocs., Inc. v. City of Taylor, Mich.</i> , 102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	30
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1082 (1990).....	56
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	27-28
<i>Universal Ins. Co. v. Office of Ins. Comm'r</i> , 755 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2014).....	52-53
<i>Wisconsin Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)	38-39

STATUTES:	PAGE
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	51
28 U.S.C. 2342(6)	2
28 U.S.C. 2343.....	2
28 U.S.C. 2344.....	2
Fair Housing Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
42 U.S.C. 3602(h).....	4, 30, 34
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1).....	4, 25
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1)(A)	28
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1)(B)	28
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2).....	4, 25
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2)(A)	29
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2)(B)	29
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3)(B)	29
42 U.S.C. 3610(g)(2)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. 3612(a)	32
42 U.S.C. 3612(b)-(h).....	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(i).....	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(j).....	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(j)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(k)(1)(C).....	59
42 U.S.C. 3612(o).....	32
42 U.S.C. 3614.....	32
42 U.S.C. 3615.....	55
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 1293f(a).....	20
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 1294.....	53
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 1294a	53
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 1294c	53
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, §§ 1294-1294e.....	53

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 3343.....	52
 REGULATIONS:	
24 C.F.R. 100.201	30
24 C.F.R. 100.201(b)	30
24 C.F.R. 180	6
24 C.F.R. 180.620	51
24 C.F.R. 180.671(c)(1).....	10
Commercial Facilities, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,240 (Sept. 15, 2010).....	45
Pet Ownership for the Elderly and Persons with Disabilities, 73 Fed. Reg. 63,836 (Oct. 27, 2008)	46
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	57
Fed. R. Evid. 702	56
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
FHEO Notice FHE0-2013-01: Service Animals and Assistance Animals for People with Disabilities in Housing and HUD-Funded Programs (Apr. 25, 2013), available at https://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id =servanimals_ntcfheo2013-01.pdf	46
Joint Statement of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and the Department of Justice, Reasonable Accommodations Under the Fair Housing Act (May 14, 2004) available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/jointstatement_ra.php	33-34, 38
